
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 21ST JULY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons) (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Andreas Ioannidis 
Jim Tierney 
 

Peter Zinkin 
Arjun Mittra 
 

Hugh Rayner 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Dean Cohen 
 

Anthony Finn 
Adam Langleben 
 

Stephen Sowerby 
Ross Houston 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Faith Mwende 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

1 - 2 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Update on Admitted Body Organisations  
 

3 - 10 

8.   Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter January to 
March 2015  
 

11 - 48 

9.   Pension Fund Annual Report and External Auditor's Report under 
International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 2014/15  
 

49 - 118 

10.   Local Pension Board Report  
 

To Follow 

11.   Review of the investment strategy and work Plan  
 

To Follow 

12.   Pension Fund Committee Work Programme  
 

119 - 128 

13.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

14.   Motion  to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

15.   Review of the investment strategy and work Plan  
 

To Follow 

16.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 



 
 

 

   

us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
27 May 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman) 

  

Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
Councillor Dean Cohen 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Ross Huston 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
 

Councillor Hugh Rayner 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2015 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Marshall, who was 
substituted by Councillor Dean Cohen, from Councillor Hugh Rayner, who was 
substituted by Councillor Anthony Finn and from Councillor Andreas Ioannidis, who was 
substituted by Councillor Ross Huston. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Item/Report Interest 

Arjun Mittra 

9. Appointment of an 
Independent Pension 
Fund Adviser to the 
Pension Fund. 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
by virtue of having small 
shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had 
investments in. 
 

Peter Zinkin Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
by virtue of having small 
shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had 
investments in. 
 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

There was none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. PENSION FUND EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2015  
 
A representative from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the Pension Fund External 
Audit Plan for year ended 31 March 2015.  
 
Following questions on the various challenges, opportunities and risks the Committee; 
 
RESOLVED - That the audit strategy for the 2014/2015 external audit be noted. 
 

8. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT PENSION FUND ADVISER TO THE 
PENSION FUND  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED – That following interview with the applicants for this contract, the Chief 
Operating Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee will 
award the contract to the successful candidate for a period to end on 31 March 2020. 
 

10. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.50 pm 
 
 

2



 

 

Summary 

London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund  - Admitted Bodies update report 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note the update to the issues in respect of admitted body 
organisations within the Pension Fund 

 
  

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

21
[...]

 (
Q
u
e
e
n
s
w
e
ll
 I
n
fa
n
t 
S
c
h
o
o
l)
 

T
h
is
 a
d
m
is
s
io
n
 w
a
s
 a
 h
is
to
ri
c
a
l 
a
d
m
is
s
io
n
 t
o
 t
h
e
 f
u
n
d
, 
it
 t
ra
n
s
p
ir
e
s
 t
h
a
t 
th
e
 1
 m
e
m
b
e
r 
in
v
o
lv
e
d
 i
s
 r
e
ti
ri
n
g
 i
n
 J
u
ly
 2
0
1
5
 s
o
 t
h
is
 n
e
g
a
te
s
 t
h
e
 n
e
e
d
 

fo
r 
a
 B
o
n
d
. 
 T
h
e
 e
m
p
lo
y
e
r 
h
a
s
 b
e
e
n
 p
a
y
in
g
 t
h
e
 c
o
rr
e
c
t 
e
m
p
lo
y
e
e
 a
n
d
 e
m
p
lo
y
e
r 
c
o
n
tr
ib
u
ti
o
n
s
, 
o
n
c
e
 t
h
is
 m
e
m
b
e
r 
h
a
s
 r
e
ti
re
d
 t
h
is
 e
m
p
lo
y
e
r 
w
ill
 

b
e
 r
e
m
o
v
e
d
 f
ro
m
 t
h
is
 r
e
p
o
rt
. 

 

10



 

 

Summary 

This report summarises Pension Fund investment manager performance for the January to 
March quarter 2015 

 

Recommendations  
1.  That having considered the performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter 
to 31 March 2015, the Committee instruct the Chief Operating Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer to address any issues that it considers necessary 

 
  

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

21 July 2015 
  

Title  
Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for 

Quarter January to March  2015 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards Not Applicable  

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Pension Fund Market Value of Investments as 

at 31 March 2015 

Appendix B – JLT Image Report Quarterly Update 31 March 

2015  

Appendix C – WM Local Authority Universe Comparison to 31 
March 2015 

Officer Contact Details  
Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services  

0208 359 7126 

AGENDA ITEM 8

11



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and in 

accordance with the investment strategy. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Not applicable 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 Not Applicable 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 The Chief Operating Officer and Chief Finance Officer will carry out any 

actions considered necessary.  
 

5. IMPLI
[...]
 

 

5.2.9 The Growth portfolio return is the combined Newton and Schroder Diversified 

Growth Fund portfolios and is measured against a notional 60/40 global equity 

benchmark and underlying benchmarks of each fund for comparison.   The one 

year outperformance indicates that both diversified growth funds are performing 

in line with the investment strategy.   But over one year both Newton and 

13



Schroders growth and bond assets are underperforming their respective 

benchmarks.  

 

5.2.10 Fund Return compared with the WM Local Authority Universe over the quarter 

to 31 March 2015 for one, three and five years is set out in Appendix C. The 

relative underperformance over 1 and three years is in part because the Barnet 

Fund is following a different and more risk adverse strategy than most other 

local authorities but is also a reflection of longer-term manager 

underperformance by both Newton and Schroder. 

 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

5.3.1 This report is based on the provisions of Regulation 10 Local Government 

Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 

made under the powers conferred by section 7 and Schedule 3 of the 

Superannuation Act 1972. 

 

5.3.2 Constitution – Part 15, Annex A Responsibility for Functions Responsibility for 
Council Functions in relation to pensions delegated to the Pension Fund 
Committee through the Pension Fund Governance Compliance Statement. 
Paragraph 2.2.11 lists one of these functions as ‘To review and challenge at 
least quarterly the Pension Fund investment managers’  performance against 
the Statement of Investment Principles in general and investment 
performance benchmarks and targets in particular.’ 
 

5.4 Risk Management 
5.4.1 A key risk is that of poor investment performance.  The performance of Fund 

managers is monitored by the committee every quarter with reference to 
reports from JLT Investment Consulting, the Pension Fund investment adviser, 
and t
[...]
. 

 
 

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

Return

%

47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report considers the detailed report from the external auditors on matters arising from 
the audit of the 2014/15 pension fund accounts and annual report. 

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Committee note the audit approach set out in Appendix B. 

2. That the Committee approve the Annual Report and Pension Fund Accounts 
2014/15. 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

21 July 2015 
  

Title  

Pension Fund Annual Report and External 
Auditor’s Report under International 
Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 
2014/15  

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – ISA 260 report ( to follow) 

Appendix B –  Grant Thornton LB Barnet Pension Fund Audit 

Plan   

Appendix C –  Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15 and 

pension fund accounts  

 

Officer Contact Details  
Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services  

0208 359 7126 

AGENDA ITEM 9

49



3. That the Committee note the matters raised by the external auditor relating to 
detailed aspects of the 2014/15 accounts audit, including the pension fund 
accounts and officers responses to matters raised  

 
4. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 

require additional information or action 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Under Section 151 Local Government Act 1972- “every local authority shall 

make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs”. 
Additionally in accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260, 
the external auditor is required to issue detailed reports on matters arising 
from the audit of the council’s accounts and pension fund accounts. The final 
report of the auditors will be provided at the meeting. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 So that the Council can meet its obligations as set out in paragraph 1 
[...]
ast triennially or more 
frequently if required.  

 
After running a competitive procurement process, Barnet Council awarded Capita the 
contract to run the council’s back office services, the Customer and Support Group (CSG).  
The contract with Capita was signed on 5 August 2013 and the service commenced in 
September 2013. This includes Pension Financial Management and Pension 
Administration. 
 
1.3 Management Structure  
 
Administrating Authority  
London Borough of Barnet 
 
Pension Fund Committee Members  
Chairman:  Councillor Mark Shooter  
Vice-Chairman Councillor John Marshall 
Members:  Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
   Councillor Arjun Mittra  

Councillor Jim Tierney 
   Councillor Peter Zinkin  
 
 
Substitutes:  Councillors Dean Cohen; Anthony Finn; Ross Houston;  
   Adam Langleben; Pauline Coakley Webb 
     

70



 
 

 

  

 

5 

 
Officers 
 
LB Barnet 
 
Andrew Travers,   Chief Executive 
John Hooton,   Chief Operating Officer 
Ruth Hodson,   Head of Finance, Commissioning 
 
Capita CSG (Customer and Support Group) 
Paul Thorogood  Assistant Director of Finance  
Iain Millar,    Head of Treasury, Capita CSG Barnet  
 
 
Observers 
 
John Burgess, Unison 
David Woodcock, Middlesex University 
 
Actuary 
 
Barnett Waddingham   
 
Investment Advisors 
 
JLT Benefit Solutions (formally HSBC Actuaries and Consultants) till May 2015 
Hymans Robertson from June 2015 
 
Auditor 
 
Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 
Performance Monitoring  
JLT Benefit Solutions (formally HSBC Actuaries and Consultants) 
WM Company 
 
Custodians 
 
JP Morgan 
The Bank of New York 
 
Pensions Administration Manager 

Karen Scott 
Service Delivery Manager (Pensions) Capita Employee Benefits 

Employee Benefits 
Capita, PO Box 215, Mowden Hall, Darlington, DL3 9GT 
 
 
2. Investment Policy 
 
The Council, through the Pension Fund Committee, is responsible for the investment of the 
fund’s assets and agreeing the investment policy within the regulations covering local 
authority pension schemes.  The responsibility for the day to day management of the fund’s 

71



 
 

 

  

 

6 

assets is delegated to investment managers who are regulated by the Financial Services 
Authority. 
 
The investment managers manage the assets of the fund by buying and selling 
investments in order to achieve their specific objectives agreed with the Pension Fund 
Committee.  In choosing investments, the investment managers must have regard to the 
overall suitability of investments to the fund according to principles laid out in the terms and 
conditions of their contract.  This section provides a summary of the current arrangements 
for investment of Barnet’s pension fund. 
 
The Fund 
 
On 4 February 2010, the Pension Fund Committee agreed a revised investment strategy of 
70% diversified growth portfolio and 30% bonds using the two incumbent managers 
Schroders Investment Management and Newton Investment Management. The strategy 
aims to reduce the level of risk whilst maintaining the same level of return. The revised 
strategy was fully implemented in December 2010. 
  
Benchmark 
 
The prime performance objective of the Fund is to achieve the return required to fund the 
Scheme’s liabilities over the medium to long term, as assumed in the ongoing actuarial 
valuation.  The performance targets for each investment manager are detailed below.  
Overall, the returns achieved by the assets are expected to exceed the return required to 
fund the Fund’s liabilities over the medium to long term, as assumed in the ongoing 
actuarial valuation.   
Performance against this benchmark is measured, from an investment perspective, on a 
quarterly basis by the Investment Adviser to the Fund. 
 
The fund also subscribes to an independent investment performance measurement service 
in order to assess the rate of return achieved by the fund managers and their relative 
performance against other Local Authority Pension Funds which operate under the same 
regulations.  This service is provided by WM Company Limited. 
 

Manager Fund Monitoring 

Benchmark 

Target 

Newton Investment 

Management 

Limited (Newton) 

Real Return 1 month 

LIBOR plus 

4% p.a. 

To achieve significant real rate of return in 

sterling terms predominantly from a portfolio 

of UK and international securities and to 

outperform the benchmark over rolling 5 

years 

Newton Corporate 

Bond 

Merrill Lynch 

Non Gilt Over 

10 years 

Investment 

To outperform the benchmark by 1% p.a. over 

rolling 5 years 

72



 
 

 

  

 

7 

Grade Index 

Schroder 

Investment 

Management 

Limited (Schroder) 

Diversified 

Growth 

Retail Price 

Index plus 5% 

p.a. 

To outperform the benchmark over a market 

cycle (typically 5 years) 

Schroder All 

Maturities 

Corporate 

Bond 

Merrill Lynch 

Sterling Non-

gilts All Stocks 

Index 

To outperform the benchmark by 0.75% p.a. 

(gross of fees) over rolling 3 years 

Legal and General 

Investment 

Management (L&G) 

World (ex 

UK) Equity 

Index Fund 

FTSE AW 

World (ex UK) 

Index 

Track within +/- 0.5% p.a. the index for 2 

years in every 3 

Legal and General Active 

Corporate 

Bond – All 

Stocks 

iBoxx Sterling 

Non-Gilts All 

Stocks Index 

Outperform by 0.75% p.a. (before fees) over 

rolling 3 years 

 
Investment Ranges 

 
There are statutory restrictions and parameters for investments as per the Local 
Government Pensions (Management and Investment of Funds) 1998 and subsequent 
amendments. The restrictions are detailed in part 11 (Schedule 1) of the LGPS 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009. Regulation 14(2) imposes limits 
on the proportion of fund money which may be invested in a particular type of investment.  
Regulation 14(3) states that limits may be increased, to the up to the percentages specified 
in Column 2 of the table in Schedule 1 provided the requirements under regulation 15 have 
been satisfied.   
The Authority, having satisfied the requireme
[...]
gan acts as the custodian for the assets managed by 
Schroders Investment Managers and the Bank of New York act as custodian for assets 
managed by Newton Investment Managers. 
 
Voting 
 
The fund managers are instructed to proxy vote on behalf of the fund in accordance with 
the fund’s corporate governance and proxy voting policy.  Details of this policy can be 
found by using the link below.  
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/downloads/download/144/statement_of_investment_principles_oc
t_2010 (updated July 2014) 
 
3 Management and Financial Performance of the fund for the 

Year 2013-2014 
 
3.1 Fund Performance 
 
The current investment strategy has been in place since December 2010. The revised 
asset allocation was the result of the ongoing consultation the Fund has with its investment 

75



 
 

 

  

 

10 

advisor JLT.  After a review of the available diversified growth market the Fund retained the 
services of its two investment managers, Schroder Investment Management and Newton 
Investment Management, for the efficient implementation of the revised asset allocation. It 
also retained pooled funds with Legal and General. 
 
The total scheme return is measured against the liability benchmark return The Growth 
portfolio return is the combined Newton and Schroder Diversified Growth Fund (DGF) 
portfolios and is measured against a notional 60/40 global equity benchmark and the 
underlying benchmarks of each for comparison purposes.  The bond portfolio is the 
combined Newton and Schroder corporate bond portfolios and is benchmarked against the 
Over 15 Year Gilts Index and Index Linked (Over 5 years) Index.  
 
 
3.2 Market Value of the Fund 
 
The following chart shows the movement in the market value of the Fund from 1 January 
2008 to 31 March 2015. 

 
 
3.3 Investment Report 
 
With regard to investment performance, the Pension Fund Committee recognises that a 
superior and stable investment return adds towards keeping the contribution rate as low as 
poss
[...]
9,567  26,402 

      

Net increase in the fund during the year   94,592  31,444 

     

Net Assets of the Scheme   2014/15  2013/14 

   £’000  £’000 

      

At 1 April    829,782  798,337 

At 31 March    
924,374 

 
 829,782 

      

      

Net Assets Statement Note  2014/15  2013/14 

   £’000  £’000 

      

Investment assets 10  911,724  819,561 

Current assets 13  18,397  12,990 

Current liabilities 14 
 

(5,748)  (2,769) 

   924,374  829,782 

 

91



 

Pension Fund Account 
 

 
 

        

 
Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015 
 

1. Introduction 
 
The London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund (the Fund) is part of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS).  The Fund is administered by the London Borough of Barnet (LBB) and the Council 
is the reporting entity for the Fund. 
 
The day to day administration of the fund and the operation of the management arrangements and 
investment portfolio are delegated to the Chief Operating Officer and Director of Finance of the 
Council. 
 
Further details of the management, operation and investment objectives of the fund are provided in 
the Fund’s Annual Report for 2014/15, the Actuary’s report (contained in Appendix 2 to these 
accounts), the Superannuation Act 1972 and the LGPS regulations which provide the underlying 
statutory powers underpinning the scheme. 
 
General 
The Fund is operated as a funded, defined benefit occupational pension scheme which provides for 
the payment of benefits to former employees of LBB and those bodies admitted to the Fund referred 
to as “members”. The benefits include not only retirement pensions, but also widows pensions, death 
grants and lump sum payments.   
 
The Fund is financed by contributions from members, employees and the interest and dividends from 
the Fund’s investments. The funding policy aims to ensure that the assets held by the scheme in the 
future are adequate to meet accrued liabilities allowing for future increases in pay and pensions. 
 
The Funds accounts provide information on the financial position, investment performance and risk 
showing the results of the Council’s stewardship in managing the resources entrusted to it. The fund 
is overseen by the Pension Fund Committee which is specifically set up as a committee of the 
London Borough of Barnet Council and has authority under the Council’s constitution to approve the 
Pension Fund  Annual Report and  Pension Fund Statement of Accounts. 
 
Membership 
Membership of the LGPS is voluntary and employees Including non-teaching staff  are free to choose 
whether to join the scheme, remain in the scheme or make their own personal arrangements (except 
teachers, who have a separate scheme).  Organisations participating in the Fund are set out below 
and are classed as admitted and scheduled bodies: 
 
Admitted Bodies – organisations that participate in the Fund under an admission agreement 
between the Fund and the organisation; these include organisations undertaking a local 
authority function following the outsourcing of that service: 
 
BEAT (Barnet 
Education Arts Trust) 
Birkins - St James Sch 
Blue 9 Security Ltd 
Capita CSG 
Capita RE 
Fremantle Trust (2) 
Greenwich Leisure 
Housing 21 (2)  

Mears Group 
NSL Ltd 
OCS Group UK Ltd 
Viridian Housing 
Ridge Crest Cleaning 
Hartwig 

  

  

92



 

Pension Fund Account 
 

 
 

  

  

  

 
  

 

 
 
(employers with deferred members and pensioners  but no active members)  
Barnet Voluntary Service Council  Barnet MENCAP 
Enterprise Cleaning    KGB Cleaning Services Ltd 
 
Scheduled Bodies –local authorities and similar bodies whose staff are automatically 
entitled to be members of the Fund: 

 
 

 

 

Alma Primary                                                                                                             

Archer Academy 

 Barnet & Southgate College 

Barnet Homes 

 Barnfield School  

 Bishop Douglass School 

Broadfields Academy 

Broadfields
[...]
tinguished) on settlements - -

Estimated benefits paid net of transfers in (53,763) (44,332)

Past service costs, including curtailments - 1,671

Contributions by Scheme participants 11,140 10,027

Unfunded pension payments - -

Closing defined benefit obligation 1,601,171 1,344,574

Reconciliation of opening & closing balances of 

the present value of the defined benefit 

obligation

 

 

 

118



 

 

Summary 

The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2015-
16 work programme 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2015-

16 work programme 

 
 
  

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

21 July 2015 
 

Title  
Pension Fund Committee Work 
Programme 

Report of Chief Operating Officer  

Wards Not Applicable 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Committee Work Programme July 2015-May 2016 

Officer Contact Details  
Faith Mwende: faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 4917 

AGENDA ITEM 12

119



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Pension Fund Committee Work Programme 2015-16 indicates 

forthcoming items of business. 
 

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year.  
 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme.  

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 There are no specific recommendations in the report. The Committee is 

empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own schedule of work 
within the programme.  

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 N/A 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 Any alterations made by the Committee to its Work Programme will be 

published on the Council’s website. 
 
5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Priorities and Perfor
[...]

te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
o
r:
 A
u
d
it
 

A
p
p
ro
a
c
h
 

M
e
m
o
ra
n
d
u
m
 f
o
r 
th
e
 

y
e
a
r 
e
n
d
e
d
 3
1
 M
a
rc
h
 

2
0
1
6
 

 

T
o
 n
o
te
 d
e
ta
ile
d
 A
u
d
it
 A
p
p
ro
a
c
h
 

M
e
m
o
ra
n
d
u
m
 r
e
p
o
rt
 f
ro
m
 t
h
e
 

e
x
te
rn
a
l 
a
u
d
it
o
rs
 f
o
r 
th
e
 y
e
a
r 
e
n
d
e
d
 

3
1
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
6
 

 

C
h
ie
f 
O
p
e
ra
ti
n
g
 O
ff
ic
e
r 
(D
ir
e
c
to
r 
o
f 

F
in
a
n
c
e
 /
 S
e
c
ti
o
n
 1
5
1
 O
ff
ic
e
r)
 

 

Ia
in
 M
ill
a
r 

 

127



128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Update on Admitted Body Organisations
	Appendix 1 - Admitted Body Monitoring Spreadsheet

	8 Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter January to March 2015
	Appendix A Œ Pension Fund Market Value of Investments as at 31 March 2015
	Appendix B Œ JLT Image Report Quarterly Update  31 March 2015
	Appendix C Œ WM Local Authority Universe Comparison to 31 March 2015.

	9 Pension Fund Annual Report and External Auditor's Report under International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 2014/15
	Appendix A Œ ISA 260 report - Document To Follow
	Appendix B Œ  Grant Thornton LB Barnet Pension Fund Audit Plan
	Appendix C Œ  Pension Fund Annual Report 2014/15 and pension fund accounts

	12 Pension Fund Committee Work Programme
	Committee Work Programme July 2015-May 2016




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
21 July 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman) 

Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Member Agenda Item Interest declared 

Councillor 
Arjun Mittra 

Item 8 – Barnet Council 
Pension Fund 

Performance for Quarter 
January to March 2015 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by 
virtue of having small shareholdings in 
a number of companies that the fund 
had investments in.  
 

Councillor 
Mark Shooter 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by 
virtue of having small shareholdings in 
a number of companies that the fund 
had investments in. 

Councillor 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by 
virtue of having small shareholdings in 
a number of companies that the fund 
had investments in. 
 

Councillor 
Peter Zinkin 
 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by 
virtue of having small shareholdings in 
a number of companies that the fund 
had investments in. 
 

Councillor 
John Marshall 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by 
virtue of having small shareholdings in 
a number of companies that the fund 
had investments in. 

   

 



 

2 

 
4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted the details of the submitted public questions and the public 
answers which were provided with the agenda papers for the meeting.  Responses to the 
supplementary public questions were given at the meeting. 
 
There were no public comments. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODY ORGANISATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report.  
 
The Committee;  
 
RESOLVED – to note the update to the issues in respect of admitted body organisations 
within the Pension Fund. 
 

8. BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER JANUARY 
TO MARCH 2015  
 
The Committee considered the report and supplementary information. 
 
The Committee;  
 
RESOLVED – to note the performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 March 
2015. 
 

9. PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT 
UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON AUDITING (ISA) 260 FOR THE YEAR 
2014/15  
 
Representative from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the Pension Fund Annual Report 
and External Auditor's Report under International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the 
year 2014/15. 
 
The Committee considered the report and supplementary information. 
 
The Committee;  
 
RESOLVED –  

1. To note the audit approach set out in Appendix B. 
2. To approve the Annual Report and Pension Fund Accounts 2014/15. 



 

3 

3. To note the matters raised by the external auditor relating to detailed aspects of 
the 2014/15 accounts audit, including the pension fund accounts and officers 
responses to matters raised. 

 
10. LOCAL PENSION BOARD REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report.  
 
The Committee;  
 
RESOLVED –note the proposed workplan and approve the Local Pension Board budget 
for 2015-16  
 

11. REVIEW OF THE INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND WORK PLAN  
 
A Representative from Hymans Robertson LLP, the newly appointed independent 
investment advisor, presented the Initial review of the pension fund asset allocation. 
 
The Committee considered the report and supplementary information. The Chairman 
invited Members to indicate whether they had any questions regarding the information 
contained in the exempt report, which would require the Committee to go into private 
session. The questions were answered in the private session. 
 
The Chairman moved a motion that was duly seconded to amend the recommendation 
as follows.  
 

• To move 10% or 15% of the fund out of Corporate Bonds currently managed 
Newton Investment Management and Legal and General Investment 
Management. The committee agreed to move 15% of the fund, with the timing to 
be delegated to the s151 Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Pension 
Fund Committee, following consultation with fund managers.  

 

• The proceeds to be invested in Schroder Strategic Bond Fund. This would be 
subject to a due diligence meeting between Schroder Investment Management 
and a working party of the Pension Fund compromising of Councillors Shooter, 
Marshall, Zinkin and Mittra. Following the meeting the working party would report 
back to the Chief Operating officer, the s151 Officer Strategic Bond Fund to 
execute the decision of the committee.  
 

• To move 20% of the Fund out of Diversified Growth Funds (10% from each of 
Schroder Investment Management and Newton Investment Management). This 
will be implemented by moving 1/12th of 20% each month for 12 months, subject 
to redemption dates, starting as soon as practical. 
 

• These proceeds will be invested in equities in Global Passive Funds to be 
managed by Legal and General Investment Management. This will be split 
between a global market cap fund and a global RAFI fund. One currency hedged 
fund and the other unhedged. 
 

• Pension Fund Committee agreed to delegate the execution of these decisions to 
Section 151 Officer in Consultation with the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee. 
 



 

4 

The Committee unanimously agreed the motion; the motion was therefore carried. 
 

The Committee;  
 
RESOLVED – 

1. To move 15% of the fund out of Corporate Bonds currently managed Newton 
Investment Management and Legal and General Investment Management with 
the timing to be delegated to the s151 Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Pension Fund Committee, following consultation with fund managers 
 

2. That the proceeds of the Corporate Bonds to be invested in Schroder Strategic 
Bond Fund, subject to a due diligence meeting between Schroder Investment 
Management and the Pension Fund working party, who will report back to the 
Section 151 Officer.  
 

3. To move 20% of the Fund out of Diversified Growth Funds (10% from each of 
Schroder Investment Management and Newton Investment Management). This 
will be implemented by moving 1/12th of 20% each month for 12 months, subject 
to redemption dates, starting as soon as practical. 
 

4. These proceeds of the Diversified Growth Funds will be invested in equities in 
Global Passive Funds to be managed by Legal and General Investment 
Management. This will be split between a global market cap fund and a global 
RAFI fund. One currency hedged fund and the other unhedged. 
 

5. To delegate the execution of these decisions to the Section 151 Officer in 
Consultation with the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee. 

 
12. PENSION FUND COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the work programme. 
 

13. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 

14. MOTION  TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).  
 

15. REVIEW OF THE INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 
 

16. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 



 

5 

There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.45 pm 
 
 


